“’4 =
® . @

AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO LEASE NO. 8042 8 O 4 2 S-1b
Parcel No. 76T - Marina del Rey

THJS AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the "1990 Amendment") is made and entered into this 2/ *’an
of , 1990 (the "Effective Date"),

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
hereafter referred to as "COUNTY",
AND MARINA AIRPORT BUILDING, LTD.,

a limited partnership, hereafter
referred to as "LESSEE."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessee and County entered into Lease No. 8042 under the terms of which County
leased to Lessee that certain real property located in the Marina del Rey Small Craft Harbor, County of
Los Angeles, State of California, now commonly known as Parcel 76T, which leasehold premises are more
particularly and legally described in Exhibit "A" (the "Premises") attached to and incorporated in said lease,

as amended (the lease and all amendments collectively hereafter referred to as the "Lease”); and

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen between County and Lessee regarding rent-related issues; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have reached an agreement with respect to such outstanding disputes.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants and conditions

contained herein, the parties, and each of them agree that the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

L Past Due Rent.
(a) On the date set forth in subsection (c) below, Lessee shall pay to County, as
retroactive rent (the "Retroactive Rent"), for the period from May 1, 1985 through April 30, 1990, in

addition to all prior amounts paid as rental for said period, the sum of $1,273,887.82. In addition, Lessee



agrees to pay interest on said amount for the per;od May‘l, 1985 through April 30, 1990 in the amount of
$109,694.04 (the "Retroactive Interest™). County waives any claim for any additional late charges or other
penalties which may have accrued prior to May 1, 1990. If County finds by audit that additional Retroactive
Rent is payable due to the gross receipts for the period May 1, 1985 through April 30, 1990 having been
underreported, then Lessee agrees to pay such additional Retroactive Rent with interest thereon at the
rate of 3-%% for the period May 1, 1985 through April 30, 1990, and at the rate of 7% thereafter,
compounded annually. Lessee shall pay any additional Retroactive Rent plus interest within thirty (30) days
of notification by County of the amount due. In the event that an audit reveals overreported gross receipts,

then County shall credit Lessee for the overpaid Retroactive Rent plus interest at the rates set forth above.

(b) From and after May 1, 1990, until paid, the Retroactive Rent and Retroactive
Interest (or the total sum of $1,383,581.86) shall bear interest (the "Interest") at the rate of 7% per annum,
compounded annually. County agrees to accept the Interest in lieu of interest, late charges or other penal-

ties. The sum of $1,383,581.86 plus Interest shall be paid as set forth in subsection (c) below.

©) Lessee shall pay the sum of $1,383,581.86 plus Interest (collectively, the "Prior
Rent") to County in six annual installments as additional rent. The first five installments, in the amount
of $200,000 each, shall be due and payable on July 1, 1990 and on May 1 of each of the following years:
1991, 1992, 1993 and 1994. The final installment in the amount of all unpaid Prior Rent (including all

accrued Interest thereon through date of payment) shall be due and payable in full on May 1, 1995,

2. Current Rent.
(a) Commencing as of May 1, 1985, the first paragraph of Section 12 of the Lease is

amended 1o read as follows:



M

"The annual square foot rental for the entire leasehold Premises herein demised shall be Seven
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00). County and Lessee acknowledge that the foregoing

sum is for the entire leasehold Premises, and not for each square foot of the Premises.”

(b) Commencing on the Effective Date (unless a specific date is set forth below, in
which case such specific date shall apply), the following subsections are substituted for the corresponding

subsections in Section 13 (PERCENTAGE RENTALS) of the Lease:

*(©) (i) TEN AND ONE-HALF percent (10.5%) of the gross receipts or

other fees charged for the occupancy of apartments ("Apartments”).

"(ii) SEVEN AND ONE-HALF percent (7.5%) of gross receipts or other
fees charged for the occupancy of structures and other facilities other than Apartments or Offices,
such as (1) hotel and/or motel accommodations, (2) house trailers, (3) meeting rooms, (4) rental
of land and/or water or facilities for activities not otherwise provided for in this Section such as but
not limited to television and/or motion pictures, and (5) parking fees or charges except where such
parking fees or charges are collected in conjunction with an activity, the gross receipts from which
are required to be reported in a percentage category greater than SEVEN AND ONE-HALF Per

Cent (7.5%).

"(iii) ELEVEN percent (11%) of gross receipts or other fees charged for
the occupancy of offices utilized for banking, financial or investment activities, internal clerical or
administrative activities of business enterprises, real estate and insurance brokerage, legal, medical,
engineering, travel agencies, or similar professional services (collectively, "Officcs"), but not
include, however, stores, shops or other commercial establishments, the gross receipts pertaining to
which are subject to percentage rentals and specifically required to be reported under other

subsections of this Section. Notwithstanding the foregoing, during the period May 1, 1990 through



. N .

April 30, 1995, if and to the extent that gr‘oss rece‘ipts from Offices exceed the annual average gross
receipts from Offices during the period May 1, 1985 through April 30, 1990 (the "Average Base
Office Rent"), then Lessee shall pay 7.5% on gross receipts from Offices in excess of such Average
Base Office Rent. Pending a final audit of the total gross reccipts for the period May 1, 1985
through April 30, 1990, Lessee and County agree that the Average Base Office Rent is the sum of

$6,884,731.00."

"4 As of May 1, 1990, THREE AND ONE-HALF percent (3.5%) of the gross
receipts from the operation of restaurants, restaurant/cocktail lounge combination, coffee shops,
beach and theater food facilities (collectively, "Restaurants"), except that gross receipts from facilities

established and operated as a take-out food operation shall be reported under Subsection (s)."

"(s) As of May 1, 1990, SEVEN percent (7%) of gross receipts from the sale
of miscellaneous goods and services (collectively, "Miscellaneous Sales") not specifically provided for

elsewhere in this Section.”

"(t) ONE AND ONE-HALF percent (1.5%) of the gross receipts from the

operation of all stores, shops or boutiques selling items at retail ("Retail Stores")."

(©) The square foot and percentage rentals and the liability insurance limits set forth

in this 1990 Amendment shall be adjusted as set forth in Section 3 below.

3. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES. THE FOLLOWING SECTION IS SUBSTITUTED FOR

SECTION 15 (GENERAL RENT RENEGOTIATION AND ARBITRATION) OF THE LEASE:



"15. GENERAL RENT ADJUSTMENT AND ARBITRATION

*@) THE RATES FOR SQUARE FOOT RENTAL AND PERCENTAGE
RENTALS, AND THE LIABILITY INSURANCE LIMITS, SHALL APPLY AND BE IN EFFECT
THROUGH APRIL 30, 1995. AS OF MAY 1, 1995, AND AS OF MAY 1 EVERY TENTH
(10TH) YEAR THEREAFTER (EACH SUCH DATE IS HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS A
"RENTAL ADJUSTMENT DATE"), THE RATES FOR SQUARE FOOT RENTAL AND ALL
CATEGORIES OF PERCENTAGE RENTALS, AND LIABILITY INSURANCE REQUIRE-
MENTS (HEREAFTER COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS THE "ADJUSTED RENTALS")
SHALL BE READJUSTED BY LESSEE AND COUNTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

"D THE RATES OF SQUARE FOOT RENTAL AND
PERCENTAGE RENTALS SHALL BE READJUSTED TO FAIR MARKET RENTAL AS OF
EACH RENTAL ADJUSTMENT DATE. "FAIR MARKET RENTAL" SHALL BE THE FAIR
RENTAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS LEASE, TAKING INTO
CONSIDERATION THE USES PERMITTED THEREUNDER AND ALL OF ITS TERMS,
CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS, FRANCHISE VALUE, EARNING POWER, AND ALL
OF THE FACTORS AND DATA REQUIRED OR PROPER TO BE CONSIDERED IN DETER-
MINING FAIR MARKET VALUE UNDER THE LAWS OF EMINENT DOMAIN IN THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

“(iiy THE LIABILITY INSURANCE LIMITS SHALL BE
READIJUSTED ON EACH RENTAL ADIUSTMENT DATE TO EQUAL THE AMOUNT OF
LIABILITY INSURANCE WHICH WOULD CUSTOMARILY BE CARRIED BY OWNERS OF

SIMILAR PROPERTY OR REQUIRED BY INSTITUTIONAL HOLDERS OF LIENS AGAINST



SIMILAR PROPERTIES, EXERCISING IN EACH CASE REASONABLE AND PRUDENT

BUSINESS JUDGMENT.

) IF FOR ANY REASON THE ADJUSTED RENTALS SHALL NOT BE
FINALLY DETERMINED UNTIL AFTER ANY GIVEN RENTAL ADIUSTMENT DATE, LESSEE
SHALL CONTINUE TO PAY SQUARE FOOT AND PERCENTAGE RENTALS AND MAINTAIN
INSURANCE AT THE RATES AND IN THE AMOUNTS IN EFFECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
SUCH RENTAL ADIUSTMENT DATE UNTIL DETERMINATION OF THE ADJUSTED RENTAL AND
INSURANCE AMOUNTS, AND SUCH RENTAL SHALL BE CREDITED AGAINST THE AMOUNT
OF THE ADJUSTED SQUARE FOOT AND PERCENTAGE RENTALS WHEN FINALLY DETER-
MINED; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE AMOUNT FIXED AS THE NEW SQUARE FOOT
AND PERCENTAGE RENTALS SHALL ACCRUE FROM THE APPLICABLE RENTAL ADJUST-
MENT DATE, TOGETHER WITH INTEREST AT THE RATE PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (E)
BELOW ON THE UNPAID AMOUNTS FROM THE DATE SUCH RENTALS OTHERWISE WOULD
HAVE BEEN DUE UNTIL THE DATE ACTUALLY PAID, AND PROPER ADJUSTMENT SHALL BE
MADE FOR PAYMENTS MADE BY LESSEE AT THE FORMER RATES DURING SAID PERIOD

AND INTEREST ACCRUED AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (E) BELOW.

") ADJUSTED RENTALS MAY BE DETERMINED BY LESSEE AND

COUNTY BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT AT ANY TIME.

"d) () IN THE EVENT THE PARTIES HERETO ARE UNABLE TO
REACH AGREEMENT ON AMOUNTS OF ADJUSTED RENTALS ON OR PRIOR TO THE
DATE WHICH IS TEN (10) MONTHS PRIOR TO THE APPLICABLE RENTAL ADJUSTMENT
DATE, EITHER PARTY MAY ELECT AT ANY TIME ON OR AFTER SUCH DATE TO
SUBMIT SUCH DISPUTE TO ARBITRATION (THE "ARBITRATION PROCESS"). ANY SUCH

ARBITRATION SHALL OCCUR IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BEFORE A SINGLE



ARBITRATOR WHO SHALL BE SEL]’ECI'ED 'AS SET FORTH HEREIN. EITHER PARTY

il

MAY INITIATE (THE "INITIATING PARTY") THE ARBITRATION PROCESS BY SENDING
WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE OTHER PARTY (THE "RESPONDING PARTY"), REQUESTING

INITIATION OF THE ARBITRATION PROCESS.

"(ii) DISPUTED MATTERS WHICH MAY BE ARBITRATED
PURSUANT TO THIS LEASE SHALL BE SETTLED BY BINDING ARBITRATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE THEN EXISTING PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
ARBITRATION ACT, WHICH IS AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE CONTAINED IN TITLE 9
OF PART 11 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, COMMENCING WITH
SECTION 1280 (THE “CALIFORNIA ARBITRATION ACT"), EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
PROVIDED HEREIN. HOWEVER, NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY
WHICH MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER BE CONTAINED IN THE CALIFORNIA ARBITRA-

TION ACT, THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY:

*(A) THE ARBITRATOR SHALL BE A RETIRED
JUDGE OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, COURT OF APPEAL OR
SUPREME COURT, OR ANY FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT OR COURT OF

APPEALS.

*(B) IF, FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER, THE
PARTIES ARE UNABLE TO AGREE UPON THE ARBITRATOR WITHIN
TWENTY-FIVE (25) DAYS OF THE DATE THE INITIATING PARTY SENDS
WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE RESPONDING PARTY, THEN AT ANY TIME ON OR
AFTER SUCH DATE EITHER PARTY MAY PETITION THE COURT FOR THE
APPOINTMENT OF THE ARBITRATOR AS PROVIDED IN CALIFORNIA CODE OF

CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1281.6.



. o ‘ ’ .
“ i

*(C) COUNTY AND LESSEE HEREBY AFFIRM
THAT A MUTUAL OBJECTIVE OF SUCH ARBITRATION IS TO CAUSE THE
ADJUSTED RENTALS TO BE DETERMINED AS EXPEDITIOUSLY AS POSSIBLE.
THE ARBITRATION PROCESS SHALL NOT APPLY TO OR BE USED TO DETER-
MINE ISSUES OTHER THAN THE ADJUSTED RENTALS. THE ARBITRATOR
SHALL RENDER AN AWARD. EITHER PARTY MAY, AT ITS SOLE COST AND
EXPENSE, REQUEST FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
('FINDINGS™). HOWEVER, THE FINDINGS SHALL BE SOLELY TO REQUIRE THE
ARBITRATOR TO EXPLAIN HIS OR HER REASONING AND SHALL BE IN SUCH
DETAIL AS THE ARBITRATOR MAY DETERMINE IN HIS OR HER SOLE
DISCRETION.  FINDINGS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE
WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION AS GROUNDS FOR A
PETITION TO CONFIRM, VACATE OR MODIFY AN AWARD OR ANY APPEAL
THAT MAY BE TAKEN PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION 15. THE AWARD DETER-
MINING ADJUSTED RENTALS SHOULD BE MADE BY THE APPOINTED
ARBITRATOR NO LATER THAN SIX (6) MONTHS AFTER THE DATE ON WHICH
THE ARBITRATOR IS SELETED BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES,
OR SIX (6) MONTHS AFTER THE DATE ON WHICH THE COURT SIGNS THE
ORDER APPOINTING THE ARBITRATOR, WHICHEVER APPLIES. COUNTY AND
LESSEE HEREBY INSTRUCT THE ARBITRATOR TO TAKE ANY AND ALL
ACTIONS DEEMED REASONABLY NECESSARY, APPROPRIATE OR PRUDENT
TO ENSURE THE ISSUANCE OF AN AWARD DETERMINING ADJUSTED RENTALS
NO LATER THAN THE END OF SUCH SIX (6) MONTH PERIOD.
NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE

ARBITRATION WITHIN SUCH SIX (6) MONTH PERIOD SHALL NOT RENDER



SUCH ARBITRATION OR ANY DETERMINATION MADE THEREIN VOID OR

VOIDABLE.

(D) THE FIRST SENTENCE OF CODE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE §1280.1 AS EXISTING ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE SHALL APPLY TO
THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS THROUGHOUT THE TERM OF THE LEASE,

WITHOUT REGARD TO THE SECOND SENTENCE OF SAID SECTION.

"(E) THE PROVISIONS OF CODE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12822 SHALL APPLY TO THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:

() THE ARBITRATOR SHALIL APPOINT
A TIME AND PLACE FOR THE HEARING AND SHALL CAUSE NOTICE
THEREOF TO BE SERVED AS PROVIDED IN SAID §1282.2 NOT LESS
THAN 120 DAYS BEFORE THE HEARING, REGARDLESS OF THE

AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY.

() TWENTY-FIVE (25) DAYS PRIOR TO
THE DATE FIRST SET FOR THE HEARING, IN LIEU OF THE EXCHANGE
AND INSPECTION AUTHORIZED BY CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
§1282.2(a)(2)(A), (B) AND (C), THE PARTIES SHALL SIMULTANEOUSLY
EXCHANGE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS BY PERSONAL DELIVERY

TO EACH OTHER AND TO THE ARBITRATOR:



. ! ‘
.

*x)  ALIST OF WITNESSES EACH
INTENDS TO CALL AT THE HEARING, DESIGNATING WHICH WIT-

NESSES WILL BE CALLED AS EXPERT WITNESSES;

") A LIST OF THE DOCUMENTS
EACH INTENDS TO INTRODUCE AT THE HEARING, TOGETHER
WITH COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL OF SUCH

DOCUMENTS; AND

"(z) A LIST OF ALL WRITTEN
APPRAISAL EVIDENCE (AS DEFINED BELOW) EACH INTENDS TO
INTRODUCE AT THE HEARING, TOGETHER WITH COMPLETE
AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL OF SUCH WRITTEN APPRAISAL

EVIDENCE.

“(Ill) NEITHER PARTY MAY, AT ANY
TIME DURING THE PROCEEDINGS, INTRODUCE ANY WRITTEN REPORT
OF AN EXPERT WITNESS WHICH EXPRESSES AN OPINION REGARDING
FAIR MARKET RENTALS ("WRITTEN APPRAISAL EVIDENCE™) UNLESS SUCH
WRITTEN APPRAISAL EVIDENCE SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIES WITH THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS: IT SHALL DESCRIBE THE PREMISES; IDEN-
TIFY THE USES PERMITTED THEREON; DESCRIBE OR TAKE INTO
CONSIDERATION THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE
LEASE; CORRELATE THE APPRAISAL METHOD(S) APPLIED; DISCUSS
THE RELEVANT FACTORS AND DATA CONSIDERED; REVIEW RENTALS
PAID BY LESSEES WITHIN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WHO ARE

AUTHORIZED TO CONDUCT SIMILAR ACTIVITIES ON COMPARABLE

10.



® . @
LEASEHOLDS, IF ANY:; DESCRIBE THE TECHNIQUE OF ANALYSIS, LIMIT-
ING CONDITIONS AND COMPUTATIONS THAT WERE USED IN THE
FORMULATION OF THE VALUATION OFINION EXPRESSED; AND
EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE FAIR MARKET RENTAL VALUE
OF THE PREMISES AS PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 12 (SQUARE FOOT
RENTAL) AND SECTION 13 (PERCENTAGE RENTALS) THAT SHOULD BE
PAID BY THE LESSEE FOR THE NEXT PERIOD OF TEN (10) YEARS.
SUCH WRITTEN APPRAISAL EVIDENCE SHALL IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS
BE IN MATERIAL CONFORMITY WITH AND SUBJECT TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS AND THE
STANDARDS OF PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE OF THE AMERICAN

INSTITUTE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS.

"aV) THE PROVISIONS OF CODE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE §1282.2(a)(2)(E) SHALL APPLY EXCEPT WITH RESPECT TO
WRITTEN APPRAISAL EVIDENCE. THE ARBITRATOR SHALL HAVE NO
DISCRETION TO ALLOW A PARTY TO INTRODUCE WRITTEN APPRAISAL
EVIDENCE UNLESS SUCH EVIDENCE SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIES WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION (Il AND WAS PREVIOUSLY
DELIVERED TO THE OTHER PARTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SUBSECTION (II).

"(F) THE PROVISIONS OF CODE OF CIVIL PRO-
CEDURE §1283.05 SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT INCORPORATED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF THE

CALIFORNIA ARBITRATION ACT WHICH APPLY TO THE ARBITRATION PRO-

11.



CEEDINGS. THERE SHALL BE NO PREARBITRATION DISCOVERY EXCEPT AS

PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (E) ABOVE.

"(G) EITHER PARTY MAY APPEAL FROM AN
ORDER DISMISSING OR DENYING A PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION, AN
ORDER DISMISSING A PETITION TO CONFIRM AN AWARD, OR AN ORDER
VACATING AN AWARD UNLESS A REHEARING IN ARBITRATION IS ORDERED.
THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT CONFIRM-
ING AN ARBITRATION AWARD, FROM AN ORDER DISMISSING A PETITION
TO CORRECT OR VACATE AN AWARD, FROM AN ORDER VACATING AN
AWARD IN WHICH A REHEARING IN ARBITRATION IS ORDERED, OR FROM
A SPECIAL ORDER AFTER FINAL JUDGMENT. THE PROVISIONS OF CODE OF

CIVIL PROCEDURE §1294 (d) AND () SHALL NOT APPLY.

"(H) LESSEE AND COUNTY SHALL EQUALLY
SHARE THE EXPENSES AND FEES OF THE ARBITRATOR, TOGETHER WITH
OTHER EXPENSES OF THE ARBITRATION INCURRED OR APPROVED BY THE
ARBITRATOR, EXCLUDING COUNSEL FEES OR WITNESS FEES OR OTHER FEES
INCURRED BY A PARTY FOR ITS OWN BENEFIT. IF EITHER PARTY FAILS TO
PAY ITS SHARE OF SUCH EXPENSES AND FEES AS AND WHEN DUE, THE
OTHER PARTY MAY PAY SUCH EXPENSES AND FEES ON BEHALF OF THE
DEFAULTING PARTY. THE PARTY PAYING SUCH EXPENSES AND FEES ON
BEHALF OF SUCH DEFAULTING PARTY SHALL BE ENTITLED TO RECOVER
THE ACTUAL AMOUNTS PAID, TOGETHER WITH INTEREST AT THE MAXIMUM
RATE THEN ALLOWED BY LAW, ON DEMAND FROM THE DEFAULTING
PARTY. IF LESSEE 1S THE DEFAULTING PARTY ALL SUMS ADVANCED BY

COUNTY TQ PAY SUCH EXPENSES AND FEES, WITH INTEREST AT SUCH

12.



o o *»
MAXIMUM RATE, SHALL BE DUE TO COUNTY AS ADDITIONAL RENT. IF
COUNTY 18 THE DEFAULTING PARTY ALL SUMS ADVANCED BY LESSEE TO
PAY SUCH EXPENSES AND FEES, WITH INTEREST AT SUCH MAXIMUM RATE,

MAY BE DEDUCTED FROM THE NEXT INSTALLMENTS OF SQUARE FOOT AND

PERCENTAGE RENTALS DUE TO COUNTY PURSUANT TO THE LEASE.

*¢) IF THE ADJUSTED RENTALS ARE DETERMINED AFTER
THE APPLICABLE RENTAL ADIUSTMENT DATE, THEN ON THE SETTLEMENT DATE (AS
DEFINED BELOW), FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN THE APPLICABLE RENTAL
ADJUSTMENT DATE AND THE ACTUAL DATE OF PAYMENT (THE "RETROACTIVE
PERIOD"), LESSEE SHALL PAY TO COUNTY, OR COUNTY SHALL CREDIT TO LESSEE,
THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE ACTUAL RENTS PAID BY LESSEE AND THE RENTS
THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN PAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW RENTAL RATES
AS SO DETERMINED (THE "RETROACTIVE PAYMENT"). TF THE AMOUNT OF RENT PAID
BY LESSEE TO COUNTY DURING THE RETROACTIVE PERIOD 1S MORE OR LESS THAN
THE AMOUNT WHICH IS DETERMINED TO BE DUE, THEN LESSEE (WITH RESPECT
TO OVERPAYMENTS) OR COUNTY (WITH RESPECT TO UNDERPAYMENTS) SHALL
FURTHER BE ENTITLED TO INTEREST ON EACH PORTION OF THE RETROACTIVE
PAYMENT FROM EACH DATE ON WHICH THE APPLICABLE SQUARE FOOT RENTAL
AND PERCENTAGE RENTALS WERE PAYABLE UNDER THE LEASE TO THE DATE PAID

OR CREDITED, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE, AT THE FOLLOWING RATES:

(i) IF THE SETTLEMENT DATE OCCURS NO LATER THAN SIX
MONTHS AFTER THE APPLICABLE RENTAL ADJUSTMENT DATE, THE INTEREST
RATE SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE AVERAGE DAILY RATE COMPUTED BY THE
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER OF THE COUNTY FOR THE FUNDS HELD AND

INVESTED BY THE TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR (THE "COUNTY POOL

13.



o o '-
RATE") DURING THE PERIOD BETWEEN THE RENTAL ADVUSTMENT DATE AND

THE SETTLEMENT DATE.

i) IF THE SETTLEMENT DATE OCCURS LATER THAN SIX
MONTHS AFTER THE RENTAL ADJUSTMENT DATE, THE INTEREST RATE SHALL
BE THE AVERAGE COUNTY POOL RATE FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD AFTER
THE RENTAL ADJUSTMENT DATE, AND THE AVERAGE PRIME RATE PUBLISHED
IN THE WALL STREET JOURNAL PLUS THREE PERCENT (3%) FOR THE PERIOD
BETWEEN THAT DATE WHICH IS SIX MONTHS AFTER THE RENTAL

ADJUSTMENT DATE AND THE ACTUAL DATE OF PAYMENT.

~iii) IN NO EVENT SHALL THE RATE OF INTEREST PAYABLE
PURSUANT TO THIS LEASE EXCEED THE MAXIMUM RATE PERMITTED BY

LAW.

*IF THE ADJUSTED RENTALS ARE DETERMINED BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT, THE
SETTLEMENT DATE SHALL BE THREE (3) WORKING DAYS AFTER THE DATE ON
WHICH THE AIVUSTED RENTALS ARE DETERMINED. IF THE ADJUSTED RENTALS ARE
DETERMINED BY ARBITRATION, THEN THE SETTLEMENT DATE SHALL BE FIVE
(5) WORKING DAYS AFTER THE AWARD IS MADE BY THE ARBITRATOR, REGARD-
LESS OF WHETHER A PARTY INTENDS TO FILE OR ACTUALLY DOES FILE A
PETITION TO CONFIRM, CORRECT OR VACATE SUCH AWARD. NOTWITHSTANDING
THE FOREGOING, IF THE ADJUSTED RENTALS ARE DETERMINED TO BE LESS THAN
THE RENTALS PAID PRIOR TO THE APPLICABLE RENTAL ADJUSTMENT DATE, COUNTY
SHALL HAVE THE OPTION TO CREDIT THE AMOUNT OF THE RETROACTIVE PAYMENT

PLUS INTEREST THEREON AS PROVIDED ABOVE AGAINST THE NEXT INSTALLMENTS

14.



" . y -
. . .

-

OF SQUARE FOOT AND PERCENT. AGE RENTALS DUE FOLLOWING THE SETTLEMENT

DATE”

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY
DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE "ARBITRATION OF
DISPUTES’ PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY
CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO
HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE
SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND
APPEAL, UNLESS SUCH RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION
OF DISPUTES’ PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER
AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER
THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR

AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY.

*"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO
SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE "ARBITRATION
OF DISPUTES’ PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION.”

[

County’s bhitials Lessed’s Initials

4. Liability Insurance. Commencing as of the Effective Date the liability insurance
limit shall be no less than a combined single limit of $10,000,000, or such greater amount as may be
required by any holder of an encumbrance on the Premises which has been approved in accordance with
Section 22 of the Lease. The amounts of liability insurance required by the Lease shall be subject to

adjustment on each Rent Adjustment Date to the amount required by Section 15(a)(ii) above.

15.



v i . . Fian L
&3 M L . = v
S. Miscellaneous. Except as herein specifically amended, all terms, conditions and

provisions of the Lease shall be and continue to remain in full force and effect and are unmodified, and each

of the parties hereto reaffirms and reacknowledges their respective obligations under the Lease as amended

hereby.

"LESSEE"

MARINA AIRPORT BUILDING, LTD., a limited
partnership

By: Trizec Properties, Inc.,
Its General Parlner

By:

Robe(vf' Fo

Senior Vice President

Goldrich Trust No. 1,
Its General Party

*/COUNTY LOS ANGELES

5 U ST % VR N

Chairman, Board of Supcrvisors

, Executive
Officer-Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors DEPUTY

APPROVED AS TO FORM

i e s

T COUNTY OF 1.C.;

1z AUG 211990

Riordan & McKinzie,

a professional corporation — Dy
M P S e,
i) Ve B

Richard J. Riordan,
A Principal

16.



